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Accountants' Report
Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC

Dear Sirs/Mesdames

I ntroduction

This report has been prepared for the purpose of inclusion in the prospectus issued in connection
with the issuance of Rupees Five Billion (LKR 5,000,000,000/-) from Oualified lnvestors by an
initial lssue of up to Fifty Million (50,000,000) Debentures, each with a par value of Rupees One
Hundred (LKR 100/-) with the option to raise a further sum of Rupees Five Billion (LKR

5,000,000,000/-) by issuing a further Fifty Million (50,000,000) Debentures, in the event of an
over subscription of the initial lssue.

We have examined the Financial Statements of the Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC (the "Bank")
and the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Bank and its Subsidiaries (the "Group") for the
years ended 31 December 2077 to 31 December 2027, and report as follows.

1. lncorporation

Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC (the "Bank") is a public limited liability Company listed on the
Colombo Stock Exchange, incorporated on June 25, 1969, and domiciled in Sri Lanka. lt is a
Licensed Commercial Bank regulated underthe Banking Act No.30 of 1988 and amendments
thereto. The Bank was re-registered under the Companies Act No. 07 of 2007.The shares of the
bank have a primary listing on the Colombo Stock Exchange.

2. Financiallnformation

2.L Five-year Summary of Audited Financial Statements

A summary of Statements of Profit or Loss and Statements of Financial Position of the Bank and a

summary of Consolidated Profit or Loss and Consolidated Financial Position of the Group for the
financial years ended 31 December 2077 to 31 December 2027, based on the audited Financial
Statements are out on Annexure 01 of the Accountants'Report.
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2.2 Audited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 Decembet 2OZl

Audit report on the Financial Statements of the Bank and the Consolidated Financial Statements of
the Bank and its Subsidiaries for the year ended 31 December 2027 together with such Financial

Statements comprising the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Profit or Loss, Statement
of Comprehensive lncome, Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flow along with
the accounting policies and notes thereon is available on the websites of CSE, www.cse.lk, where
the management is responsible f or the electronic presentation of the f inancial report and to ensure
the electronic version of the audited financial report and the auditor's report on the website is
identical to the final signed hard copy version.

2.3 Audit Reports

Messrs. KPMG have audited the Financial Statements of the Bank and the Consolidated Financial
Statements of the Bank and its subsidiaries for the years ended 31 December 2077 and unmodified
audit opinion has have been issued for the said financial year by their report dated 23 February
2018.

Further, we, Messrs. Ernst & Young have audited the Financial Statements of the Company for the
years ended 31 December 2OtB to 31 December 2027. Unmodified audit opinions have been
issued for the said financial years by our reports daled22 February 2079,20 February 2O2O,24
February 2O2L and 25 February 2022respectively.

2.4 AccountingPolicies

The Financial Statements of the Bank and the Consolidated FinancialStatements of the Bank and its
subsidiaries f or the years ended 31 December 2Ot7 to 31 December 2027 comply with Sri Lanka
Accounting Standards.

The accounting policies of the Bank and its Subsidiaries are stated in detail in the audited Financial
Statements of Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC for the year ended 31 December 2027.

2.5 Dividends

Bank has paid dividend during the years ended 31 December 2077 to 31 December 2021 as
follows.

Year Dividend Per Share
(Rs.)

2077 6.50
2018 6.50
2079 6.50
2020 6.50
2021 7.50

2.6 Events after Reporting Date

There were no signif icant events occurred after the last audit report date.
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3. Restriction on Use

This report is made solely for the purpose of the Board of Directors of Commercial Bank of Ceylon
PLC in usage in the application for the purpose of issuance the issuance of Rupees Five Billion (LKR

5,000,000,000/-) from Qualified lnvestors by an initial lssue of up to Fifty Million (50,000,000)
Debentures, each with a par value of Rupees One Hundred (LKR 100/-) with the option to raise a

further sum of Rupees Five Billion (LKR 5,000,000,000/-) by issuing a further Fifty Million
(50,000,000) Debentures, in the event of an over subscription of the initial lssue. To the fullest
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the
addressee, for our audit work, for this report we have formed. This report should not to be used,
circulated, quoted or otherwise referred to for any other purpose.

Yours faithfully,



Annexue

2017 2018 2019

Bank

2021For the year ended 31st December
Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

774,357,349 138,049,307 748,706,284

Rs 000

749,7\1.,487 160,885,882

722,330,386 130,443,030

72,759,045 65,832,418

Gtoss income

Interest inconre

Less : Interest expense

103,034.386

6,1,010,991

777,465,670

a) <)1 a1,
727,779,540

80,571.,268

Net interest income

Fce anel comnrission income

Net gains/ (losses) from trading
Net gains/ (losses) from derecognition of financial assets

Net other operating income

39,023,395

70,169,211

233,956
q1 )7')

828,524

44,947,758

17,988,070

47,208,272

72,406,584

49,571.,341 64,670,6.12

17,268,543 15,470,402

Less: Fee and commission expense 1,566,851 7,837,900 2,117,072 2,012,138 3,658,939

Net fee & commission income 8,602,360 70,150]70 70,289,572 9,256,405 17,757,463

(3,033,236) 1,360,8s8

272,004 1,735,7"t1

71,356,799 5,023,597

1,878,086

6,390,197

7,841,269

1,936,007

3,001,574

10,094,869

Total operating income

Less: Inpairnent charges and other losses

48,779,507

677,642

63,687,495 66,077,9M 74,940,298 91,394,525

8,575,199 11,067,466 21,483,698 21,692,313

Net operating income

Less: Expenses

Personnel expenses

Other operating expenses

48,101,865

't1,268,016

8,769,768

55,172,296

13,070,939

10,398,288

54,956,478

"t4,082,659

"t7,312,977

74,563,999

10,875,967

1.6,321,317

12,570,138

53,456,600 56,702,a82

Total operating expenses

Operating profit before taxes on financial services

Less: Taxes on financial services

20,037,784

28,064,O81,

4,887,137

23,469,227

31.,643,069

6,051,861

25,425,636

29,530,842

7,79-t,737

25,439,966 28,891,755

28,076,634 37,870,427

4,505,322 5,809,224

Operating profit before tax & after taxes on financial services

I-ess : Income tax expense

23,782,9M

6,601,700

25,597,208

8,047,380

22,339,705

5,314,138

23,51L,312 32,00'1,,203

7,137,823 8,395,152

Profit for the year

Profit attributable to:

Equig' holders of the Bank

Non - controlling interest

76,587,244 77,543,828 17,024,967 76,373,489 23,606,051,

L6,58L,244 77,-543,828 17,024,967 16,373,489 23,606,O57

Profit for the year 16,58L,244 a7,543,828 17,024,967 16,373,489 23,606,051,

Above summarized information and its extraction liom the Audited Financial Statements, Signed lbr and on behalfofthe Management by.

7

..\a*c* 4.J)2-<)
SCU

Managing Direct, Chief Financral Officer

2020



Group

For the ended 31st December

Gross income

Interest income

Less : Interest expense

2017 2078 2079 2020

s 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

115,505,156 739,657,795 L50,747,129 L57,966,473 763,675,312

1.04,049,702

54,481,804

118,557,239

72,933,030

129,287,743

80,931,352

'124,087,713 732,818,178

73,2-18,977 66,40),816

Net interest income

Fce and cornmission inconrc

Less: Fee and commission expense

39,567,298

10,510,800

1,586,334

45,61,8,209

"t2,494,090

7,859,698

48,356,391,

12,874,966

2,723,128

50,868,802 66,41,6,332

71,839,689 15,917,337

2,0-t8,0^14 3,675,143

Net fee & commission income

Net gains/ (losses) from trading
Net gains/ (losses) from derecognition of financial assets

Net other operating income

8,924,466

233,956
01 laa

720,026

70,634,392

(3,033,236)

272,004

71,373,098

1,O,757,838

1,360.833

1,,135,711

6,08-1,876

9,82L,675 72,242,194

'1,878,060 1,936,007

6,390,-197 3,001,57.{

7,770,754 '10,002,216

Total operating income

Less: Impairment charges and other losses

49,537,O18

989,315

64,864,467

8,833,362

67,686,649

1 1,331,523

76,729,488 93,598,323

21,479,532 25,"139,926

Net operating income

Less: Expenses

Personnel expenses

Other operating expenses

48,547,703

17,338,517

9,035,920

56,031,105

13,289,668

10,597,076

56,355,1,26

14,408,91_4

1"t,71.6,580

55,309,956 68,458,397

74,992,748 16,799,2't2

77,269,865 12,858,527

Total operating expenses

Operating profit before taxes on financial services

Less: Taxes on financial scrvices

20,374,437

28,173,266

4,896,620

23,886,744

32,1,44,361,

6,051,861

26,725,494

30,229,632

7,255,728

26,262,613 29,657,739

29,047,343 38,800,658

4,531,387 5,845,230

Operating profit after taxes on financial services

Share of profits of associates, net of tax

23,276,646

3,678

26,092,500

6,048

22,973,904

a aq,

24,5't5,962 32,955,428

3,898

Profit before tax

Less : Income tax expense

23,280,324

6,653,877

26,O98,548

8,235,717

22,983,896

5,553,500

24,519,860 32,957,324

7,433,063 8,667,036

Profit for the year

Profit attributable to:

Equib,holderc of the Bank

Non - controlling interest

16,626,507

16,605,963

77,862,837

"t7,731,705

17,420,396

"t7,263,259

157,13720,544 728,125

17,086,797 24,290,288

1b,e39,950 24,0"2,1ae

716,847 227,879

Profit for the year 16,626,507 77,862,837 17,420,396 17,086,797 24,290,288

Abole summarrzed information and rts extraction from the Audited Financial Statements, Signed fbr and on behalf of the Management by,

z€'*z.o-- -<

,lanatu nge

Managi n g Directdr/Chref Executive Offi cer



Annexure

Assets

Cash md cash equivalents
Balarces wi.th central barks

Placements with banks

Securities purchased ucler resale agreements

Derivative financial assets

Finarcial assets recognised through profit or loss - measured at fair value

Firmcial assets at amortised cost - Loms and advmces to billks
Filancial assets at amortised cost - Loms an<l advmces to other ostomers
Financial assets at amortised cost - Debt ard other financial instruments

l-inancial assets measurecl at fair value through other compreheroive income

I11\'esrlrent in suhsidiades
Irvestmenls in associates

Propert\., plant and equipmert and right-of-use assets

Intangible assets

Leasehold propertv

Defered tax assets

Other assets

33,224,619

44,801,446

17,613,269

2,334,536

4,4t0,913

640,512

737,446,567

't12,275,229

154,714,132

3,065,935

44,33.1

14,6v,7"t0

776,810

72,594

17,298,"162

39,534,476

54,3U,590

19,898,5rs

9,51 3,512

7,909,962

5,520,167

763,074

86',1,100,315

83,855,435

176,506,729

4,263,631

M,331

15,301,246

906,1t2

71,652

23,911,122

52,534,730

39,461,'r27

24,527,241

13,147,534

1,830,927

21,4@,033

757,787

884,645,744

101,1U,819

197,568,330

5,011,244

M,331

20,507,203

r,080,010

294,059

23,322,247

50,250,627

110,971,105

15,938,982

2,636,7 t7

15,189,471

779,705

896,845,453

292727,566

278,461,369

5,808,429

44,331

23,212,394

1,232,463

2,49,460

19,6t9,1t9

68,078,076

52,897,908

11,581,952

3,000,,{90

I ?45 l7n

23,436,123

r,014,5t8,580

369,417,889

3.15,463,338

5,808.-129

44,331

23,075,467

'1,724,864

q7q1 rrq

27,024,475

Total Assets r,743,373,765 7,303,484,870 1,387,v5,406 7,736,278,021 1,949,213,177

Liabilities
Due to bilks
l)erivative finmcial liabilities

Serurities sold urder repurchase agreements

Firarcial liabilities at amortised cost - due to depositors

Finmcial liabfities at mortised cost - other borrowings

Current til liabilities
Def erred ttrx liahilities

Other tiabilities

Due to subsidiaries
Subodinated Iiabitties

57,120,991

3,678,494

49,676,767

850,127,511

23,786,094

4,t43,9tL

3,274,826

1q )rq lAL

74,523

25,165,924

50,101,081

8,021,783

49,704,462

983,O37,3-14

25,367,9t2

6,566,358

646,248

24,206,357

40,955

37,992,457

51,505,694

1,495,317

51,220,023

1,053,307,660

23,248,893

4,967,544

30,496,709

54,292

37,886,789

87,451,306

7,307,262

97,437,6\2

7,265,955,978

54,s55,933

6,777,992

33,037,669

97,0t5

34,217,\38

73,777,420

2,092,198

151,9r],842
r,4+3,093,453

32,587,051

9,?91,780

33,210,883

48,699

38,303,466

Total Liabilities

Equity

Stated capital

Reserves

Statutort' reseroes

Retained Profit

Other reserves

1,036,274,405 Lra',07a,9n -1,579,071,U5 7,7U,319,792

37,143,541

6,476,952

4,987,446

5a,49-t,421

39,t47,882

7,354,743

5,063,076

66,U0,U8

40,9r 6,958

8,205,391

5,144,133

78,895,603

52,787,747

9,024,065

7,595,260

88,338,104

51,566,957

70,201,368

9,028,?65

9'1,,094,389

Total equity attributable to equity holden of the Bank 707,099,360 118,405,949 733,762,385 757,746,776 154,893,979

Nor-rortrollilg interest

Total Equity 107,099,360 178,405,949 133,762,385 1.57,746,176 164,893,979

Total Liabilities & Equity 7,143,373,755 7,303,4U,870 1.,387,345,405 7,735,218,027 1,949,273,-I7t

Contingent liablities and commitments a64,794,885 503,883,119

Above sunrnarized fi nmcial ation ad its extraction from the Audited Finmcial Statements. Signed for md on behalf of the Moagement by,

579,999,273 728,777,698 6a?399,743

S C Ll Mmal

Managing Director/Chit I Executile Oftlcer



Annexure

Assets

Cash md cash equivalents

Balmces with central banks

Placements with banks

Securities purchased uder resale agreenents

Derivative financial assets

Financial assets recognised through profit or loss - measured at fair value

Filmcial assets at amortisecl cost - Loans mtl advances to buks
Finalcial assets at amortised cost - Loans ard advances [o other customers

Finmcial assets at amortised cost - Debl and other finarcial irstruments
Financial assets neasured at fair valuc through other comprehensive ircome
Investments ir associates

Propert)', plmt and equipment md right-of-use assets

llvesttrrert properties

In[argible assets

Leaseholcl propertv
Defe(ed tax assets

Other assets

2077

34,673,424

45,516,349

17,633,269

2,334,536

4,410,913

640,512

742,441,130

118,078,273

154,913,643

109,U4

16,317,044

t,251,226

104,516

17,362,977

44,355,962

55,406,535

r9,898,5r5

9,513,512

7,909,962

5,520,167

763,074

867,671,976

89,274,4t3

176,760,611,

105,320

17,015,235

r,433,931

103,064
'188,487

24,051,472

53,681,118

46,10t,232

24,903,809

13,147,534

1,830,927

21,468,033

757,787

893,919,31.1

107,059,021

197,825,01.7

56,821

22,524,658

46,350

1,645,7 t4

530,r65

23,443,869

51,255,030

1-15,358,732

16,421,867

2,636,717

35,r89,471

779,705

909,829,172

302,059,529

278,7'16,791

64,155

253A6,630

67,1 t6

r,800,516

2,775,566

20, r95.r53

69,33s,37s

56,777,465

12,198,709

3,000,490

3,245,120

23,436, r23

1,029,584,075

385,390,598

-135,953,802

60,428

24,744,614

72,400

2,272,63e

10,036,105

27,083,177

Total Assets 1,15s,820,555 1,319,912,237 7,408,941,366 1,762,495,153 7,983,497,144

Liabilities
Due to banks

Derivative f inancial liabfi ties

Seorities sold urder repurchase agreements

Firarcial liabilities at amortised cost - due to depositors

Finmcial liabilities at amoriised cost - other borrowings

Current tax liabilities

Deierred tax liabililies
Other liabilities
Subodinated liabilities

60,2M,a92

3,678,494

49,532,385

857,269,981

23,786,@4

4,202,850

3,565,2t5

19,508,.1',15

25,t65,924

52,362,052

8,021,783

48,95r,394

994,370,875

25,367,912

6,735,997

97]',424

24,547,573
17 00) Lq7

53,807,425

1,495,317

51,117,342

1,068,982,587

23,248,893

5,"197,188

416,458

30,775,884

37,886,789

88,248,056

r,501,262

97,471,52.2

7,786,676,399

54,555,933

6,99i,005
+03,816

33,572,283

38,247,138

73,801,195

2,092,198

r51,,424,854

t,472,640,156

32,587,057

9,+86,772

349, l0f)

33,253,518

38.303,466

6t6otal 953,950 7,272,927,83 L6m,547,

Equity

Stated capital
Ileserves

Stahrtorv reserves

Retained Profit

Other reserues

37,'t43,541

6,492,552

5,086,609

59,272,098

39,747,882

7,444,778

4,949,953

67,855,834

40,916,958

8,387,70t

5,182, r85

79,937,405

52,787,747

9,285,233

8,724,261

89,595,577

51,566,957

10,590,338

9,890,762

92,126,660

Total equity attributable to equity holdere of the Bank 107,994,800 779,397,U9 134,424,249 759,1.92,872 767,474,777

Nor-controlling interest 877,906 1,198,98 r 't,589,231 7,755,897 2,077,871

Total Equity 708,866,706 L20,596,830 736,013,483 160,948,709 769,552,528

Total Liabilities & Equity 1,155,820,555 7,379,9"t2,237 't,408,947,356 7,762,496,153 7,983,491,74

Contingent liablities and commitments 565,277,821 604,02t,400 580,96',1,807 730,561,685 685,379,028

ted Finmcial Stalernents, Signed for md on behalf of the Mmagement by

+i#,

Chref ['inancral Ol'{icer


